target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.

Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.4
percent.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that plan participant contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and
that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
actuarially determined contribution rates and the participant rate.  Based on those
assumptions, the Plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current plan participants.  Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Rate of Return Sensitivity.  The sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in
the discount rate was measured as follows.  The net pension liability of the District
was calculated using the discount rate of 7.4 percent.  It was also calculated using a
discount rate that was 1-percentage-point lower (6.4 percent) and
1-percentage-point higher (8.4 percent) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6.4% 7.4% 8.4%

Net pension liability (asset) 24,118,095$   8,359,098$   (4,375,241)$

Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources Related to Pensions
On September 30, 2019, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

NORTH COLLIER FIRE CONTROL AND RESCUE DISTRICT Page 64 of 112
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2019

NOTE G - RETIREMENT PLANS, CONTINUED

Plan 2 - Plan Description and Provisions - Firefighters' Pension Trust Fund,
continued

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and

   actual experience 5,130,876$   691,095$

Change of assumptions 1,267,794   1,549,200

Net difference between projected and actual

   earnings on plan investments -   1,937,580
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 5,180,760   -

11,579,430$   4,177,875$

The deferred outflows of resources related to the pension, resulting from District
contributions subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized as a
reduction on the net pension liability in the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019.
Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to the pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Years Ending
September 30 Amount

2020 451,693$

2021 (413,331)

2022 (451,439)

2023 232,029

2024 439,133
Thereafter 1,962,710

Total 2,220,795$

Memberships of the Plan consisted of the following at October 1, 2019:
Firefighters' Pension

Trust Fund - Plan 2

Active plan members 159
Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 16
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 11

   Total 186

Number of participating employers 1

Number of participating state agencies 1

NORTH COLLIER FIRE CONTROL AND RESCUE DISTRICT Page 65 of 112
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2019

NOTE G - RETIREMENT PLANS, CONTINUED

Plan 2 - Plan Description and Provisions - Firefighters' Pension Trust Fund,
continued

The following is a schedule of changes in net pension liability for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2019:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

Balances at September 30, 2018 84,102,349$   80,928,687$   3,173,662$
Changes for the fiscal year:

Service cost 4,781,378   -   4,781,378
Interest 6,998,576   -   6,998,576
Differences between expected and
   actual experience (3,704,706)   -   (3,704,706)
Changes of assumptions 1,542,262   -   1,542,262
Changes in benefit terms 4,827,997   -   4,827,997
Adjustment* (537,588)   (537,588)   -
Contributions - Employer -   3,306,434   (3,306,434)
Contributions - State -   1,874,326   (1,874,326)
Contributions - Employee -   1,027,713   (1,027,713)
Contributions - Buy Back 37,024   37,024   -
Net investment income -   3,172,881   (3,172,881)
Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (794,744)   (794,744)   -
Administrative expense -   (121,283)   121,283

   Net changes 13,150,199   7,964,763   5,185,436

Balances at September 30, 2019 97,252,548$   88,893,450$   8,359,098$

* Includes $537,296 unearned revenue and $292 employee contribution receivable.

Annual Pension Cost, Net Pension Obligation and Reserves

Current year annual pension costs for the Firefighters' Pension Trust Fund are shown
in the trend information provided.  The Firefighters' Pension Trust Fund had a net
unfunded actuarial accrued liability at October 1, 2019 of $8,359,098.

The Plan assets are legally reserved for the payment of the respective plan member
benefits within the Plan.  There are no assets legally restricted for plan benefits other
than these assets within the Plan.  The Firefighters' Pension Trust Fund held certain